A BILL FOR AN ORDINANCE FIXING A DAY FOR PUBLIC HEARING UPON THE QUESTION OF DISPENSING WITH AN ELECTION WITHIN THE CITY FOR ANNEXATION OF CERTAIN TERRITORY, AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY. ORDINANCE BILL NO. <u>17</u> for 1964 ORDINANCE NO. <u>1156</u>

WHEREAS, there has been filed with the City of Lebanon a written Petition for the annexation of the following described area, to-wit:

医含偏能居至鱼

YPRACERASE

THE REAL

WHEREAS, the City Charter of the City of Lebanon does not expressly prohibit the City from dispensing with submitting the question of annexation to the registered voters of the City; and

WHEREAS, ORS 222.120, under such circumstances, permits the City Council to dispense with the election within the City and to declare the territory annexed to the City following a hearing within the City. and an election in the systemic anon, within pursuant to law, NOW THEREFORE,

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE CITY OF LEBANON:

Section 1: A public hearing shall be had at 8:00 o'clock P.M. on the <u>1</u> day of <u>Sept.</u>, 1964, in the Council Chambers at the City Hall in the City of Lebanon, County of Linn, State of Oregon, before the Common Council of said City of Lebanon, at which time and place the registered voters of the City of Lebanon may appear and be heard on the question of said

# AREA # |

?

Lots 1, 2, 12 and the East 3 feet of Lot 11, Block 5 Mountain View Addition.

-

## AREA # 2

All of Block 2, Mountain View Addition.

#### AREA # 3

Lots 7,8, 9, 10, 11, & 12 Penny Addition.

#### AREA # 4

Beginning at the intersection of the West line of the Lebanon City Limits and the South line of Lot 12 Penny Addition and running thence West to the East line of Nichols Addition; thence north along the East line of Nichols Addition to the Southeast corner of Lot 3, Block 3 of said addition; thence West to the Southwest corner of Lot 6, Block 2 of Nichols Addition; thence South along the East line of Tenth Street to a point on the East line of Tenth Street, said point being 60 feet East of the Northeast corner of the Seventh Day Adventist Church and School premises; thence West to the Northwest corner of the Seventh Day Adventist Church and School premises; thence South along the West line of said premises to the North line of Block I Green Acres Addition; thence West to the East line of Twelfth Street; thence South to the North line of Maple Street; thence East to the West line of Tenth Street; thence North to a point 60 feet North of the Northeast corner of Block I Green Acres Addition; thence East across Tenth Street and along the North Line of Sherman Street a distance of 607.22 feet; thence North to the North line of Ash Street; thence East along the North line of Ash Street to the West line of the Lebanon City Limits; thence North along said City Limit line to the South line of Vine Street; thence West along the South line of Vine Street 575 feet more or less to a point 151.2 feet South of the Southwest corner of Hunt's Addition; thence North 151.2 feet to the Southwest corner of said Hunt's Addition; thence North along the West line of Block WC Hunt's Addition to the Northwest corner of said Addition; thence East along the North line of Hunt's Addition to the West line of the Lebanon City Limits; thence North along the West City Limit line to the place of beginning.

### AREA # 5

Beginning at the Northwest corner of Block 48 Hyland Addition and running thence South to the Southwest corner of said Block 48; thence East along the South line of said Addition to a point 16.76 feet West of the West line of Block 51 Hyland Addition; thence North along a line parallel to and 16.76 feet West of the West line of said Block 51 to a point on the <sup>S</sup>outh line of F Street if projected East from the West line of Block 48 Hyland Addition; thence East to the West line of the Lebanon City Limits; thence North along said City Limit line to the Southline of E Street; thence West along the South line of E Street to the place of beginning. annexation, and whether or not the Common Council shall dispense with submitting the question to the registered voters of the City of Lebanon.

Section 2: The Recorder of the City of Lebanon is hereby directed to publish a notice of this hearing, once weekly for two successive weeks, prior to the day above set for the hearing, in a newspaper of general circulation in the City of Lebanon, and the Recorder shall post notices of the hearing in four public places in the City for a like period of time.

Section 3: Conditions are such that said annexation, if allowed, should be made within the near future, and, it being necessary for the peace, helath and general welfare of the residents of the City of Lebanon that said hearing be held as soon as possible, therefore, an emergency is hereby declared to exist and this Ordinance shall be in full force and effect immediately upon its passage by the Council and approval by the Mayor.

Passed by the Council and approved by the Mayor on this 7 Hzday of Aug, 1964.

Mayor Han R. Blaloer

ATTEST:

Rong